A Special Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Williamson was held in the Town Complex Court Room located at 6380 Route 21, Suite II, at 2:00 PM on Wednesday, May 21, 2014, by Supervisor Hoffman. The following were

PRESENT:	Supervisor James D. Hoffman
	Councilman Gary Orbaker
	Councilman Michael Bixby
	Councilman Thomas D. Watson
ABSENT:	Councilman Anthony Verno

Kurt Allman; Highway Superintendent, Valarie Fowler; Clerk to the Supervisor, and undersigned Deputy Town Clerk were present.

Public Comment: No one wished to comment.

Councilman Bixby presented the following Resolution and moved its adoption. It was seconded by Councilman Orbaker.

WHEREAS: Town Law requires that Code Enforcement Officers be a Town resident in the town of employment unless such town has passed a local law, allowing the employment of non-residents, which supersedes Town Law, and

WHEREAS: The Town had erroneously employed a non-resident for the position of Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Officer and had to terminate such employment due to Town Law, and

WHEREAS: The Town is in need of a temporary part-time Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Officer until such time as a part-time Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Officer can be hired,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the temporary part-time positions will be filled by Jeremiah Brandt at an hourly rate of 21.00 per hour with no benefits. Roll call vote on the Motion was as follows:

AYES: Supervisor James D. Hoffman Councilman Gary Orbaker Councilman Michael Bixby Councilman Thomas D. Watson NAYES: None

The Motion was carried.

Councilman Bixby made a motion, seconded by Councilman Orbaker, to authorize the Town Clerk to advertise in the official Town papers the week of May 25, 2014 to hold a Public Hearing regarding proposed Local Law #1, 2014 – to amend Chapter 29 "Officers and Employees", Section 29-8 "Town Residency" not required. The public hearing will be at 8:00 PM on June 10, 2014 as part of the regular Town Board meeting. The motion was carried.

Councilman Bixby made a motion, seconded by Councilman Watson, to advertise the upcoming opening of Building Inspector/Zoning Officer. The Town Clerk is instructed to advertise in the official Town papers the week of May 25, 2014 with applications being accepted until June 12, 2014 at 4:00 PM. Applications and job descriptions can be obtained from the Town Clerk's office. Discussion ensued. Councilman Watson made a motion to amend the motion to accept application until June 19th, 2014 at 4:00 PM, it seconded by Councilman Orbaker. The amended motion was carried.

Councilman Watson made a motion, seconded by Councilman Orbaker, to adjourn the meeting at 2:10 PM. The motion was carried.

Respectfully Submitted,

Janet DeMay Deputy Town Clerk